the quarter ended March 31, 2017, applying retrospective application to the December 31, 2016, Consolidated Balance Sheet presented in this Form 10-Q. At
adoption, the Company reclassified certain deferred charges on the December 31, 2016 Consolidated Balance Sheet. During the quarter ended June 30, 2017,
upon further review of these deferred charges, the Company determined that an error was made in the reclassification of certain deferred charges on the
December 31, 2016 Consolidated Balance Sheet. As a result the Company corrected the presentation to the December 31, 2016 Consolidated Balance Sheet to
increase “Prepaid expenses and other current assets” by $33.0 million and decrease “Deferred income taxes” and “Other noncurrent assets, net” by $28.2
million and $4.8 million, respectively. The Company determined that the error was not material to the Company’s financial position in the periods covered.
The adoption of this standard is reflected below in the summary of the classification adjustments, including the correction for the error noted above, by
financial statement line item:

(in millions)
   December 31, 2016  Classification  December 31, 2016
  Deferred Tax Assets  As Reported  Adjustment  Revised
Consolidated Balance Sheet Item  and Liabilities  Balance  As Revised  Balance

Prepaid expenses and other current assets  Current DTAs  $ 345.6  $ (139.1)  $ 206.5
Other noncurrent assets, net  Noncurrent DTAs  64.1  38.8  102.9
Income taxes payable  Current DTLs  64.2  (3.4)  60.8
Deferred income taxes  Noncurrent DTLs  848.6  (96.9)  751.7

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-01, “Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities.” This accounting
standard seeks to enhance the reporting model for financial instruments to provide users of financial statements with more decision-useful information as well
as to improve and achieve convergence of the FASB and International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) standards on the accounting for financial
instruments. The amendments allow equity investments that do not have readily determinable fair values to be remeasured at fair value either upon the
occurrence of an observable price change or upon identification of an impairment. It also requires enhanced disclosures about those investments and reduces